
**In the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

Renita Connolly, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**National Laborers Holiday and Vacation Fund, Board of Trustees of the National Laborers
Holiday and Vacation Fund, Joe Schlitz, Letitia Beck, Regal Consulting LLC, and Raul
Demisay**

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No.: 20-CV-599-TCF
The Honorable Thomas C. Farnam**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**Team No. 8
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees***

**Team 8 Law Firm, LLC
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20500
Team8LawFirm@team8firm.com
(202) 555 - 5555**

February 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6,7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. The Information and Data that were Stolen are Not ERISA Plan Assets of the Fund.....8

 “Plan Assets” Under ERISA.....8

 The Stolen Information and Data Do Not Meet the Requirements of ERISA to Qualify as

 Plan Assets.....9

 II. Regal Is Not Liable Under ERISA for Any Loss Suffered by the Fund and Its

 Participants.....11

 Regal Defendants are Not Named

 Fiduciaries.....12

 Regal Defendants are Not Functional

 Fiduciaries.....12

 Even if Defendants Were Fiduciaries, They Did Not Breach the Duty of

 Prudence.....15

 Defendants are Not Liable to Appellants for Losses Outside the

 Plan.....17

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Supreme Court

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 1959, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)
Confer v. Custom Eng'g Co., 952 F.2d 34, 39 (3d Cir. 1991)*

Circuit Courts of Appeals

Boyle v. City of Pell City, 866 F.3d 1280, 1286 (11th Cir. 2017)
Coldesina v. Simper, 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005)
Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co., 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997)
Pohl v. National Benefits Consultants, Inc., 956 F.2d 126, 129 (7th Cir. 1992)

District Court

Divane v. Nw. Univ., No. 16 C 8157, 2018 WL 2388118, at *4 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018), *aff'd*,
953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020), *vacated and remanded sub nom. Hughes v. Nw. Univ.*, 142
S. Ct. 737 (2022)*
Health Cost Controls v. Bichanich, 968 F. Supp. 396, 399 (N.D. Ill. 1997)
Patient Advocs., LLC v. Prysunka, 316 F. Supp. 2d 46, 48 (D. Me. 2004)*
Walsh v. Principal Life Insurance Co., 266 F.R.D. 232 (S.D. Iowa 2010)

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331
28 U.S.C. § 1291
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)–(iii)
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1)
29 U.S.C. § 1344

REGULATIONS

29 CFR § 2510.3-101
29 CFR § 2510.3-102
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8

OTHER

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)
DOL Advisory Opinion 94-31A (Sept. 9, 1994)
DOL Advisory Opinion 2013-03A (Jul. 3, 2013)
Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Feb. 26,
2022, <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/meeting-your-fiduciary-responsibilities.pdf>

Online Security Tips, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Feb. 26, 2022,
